denominated in foreign currency. The Company is exposed to bank balances in foreign currencies.

The carrying amounts of the foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities as at end of the year are as
follows:

31 December 2023

 USD  EUR  GBP  Total
N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Cash and bank balances  338,110  3,921  409  342,440
Eurobonds  5,201,881  -   -   5,201,881
Unquoted equities  54,369  -   -   54,369

31 December 2022
 USD  EUR  GBP  Total
N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Cash and bank balances  12,091  33,068  188  45,347
Eurobonds  1,633,560  -   -   1,633,560
Unquoted equities  54,369  -   -   54,369

The following significant exchange rates have been applied:
Average rates  Year end spot rate

2023 2022 2023 2022

Cash and bank balances 761  411 951 411
Eurobonds 858  464 1073 464
Unquoted equities 989  534 1236 534

Annual Report & Accounts 2023   |   125nsiainsurance.com

OverviewGovernanceFinancial StatementsOther National Disclosures

Notes to the financial statements

Foreign exchange sensitivity
Financial assets exposed to foreign exchange risk
31 December 2023  Increase by 5%  Increase by 10%  Decrease by 5%  Decrease by 10%

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Financial assets  5,598,690  5,598,690  5,598,690  5,598,690
Effect on profit before tax  279,935  559,869  (279,935)  (559,869)
Taxation @ 30%  (83,980)  (167,961)  83,980  167,961
Effect on profit after tax  195,954  391,908  (195,954)  (391,908)

Financial assets exposed to foreign exchange risk

31 December 2022  Increase by 5%  Increase by 10%  Decrease by 5%  Decrease by 10%
N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Financial assets  1,733,276  1,733,276  1,733,276  1,733,276
Effect on profit before tax  86,664  173,328  (86,664)  (173,328)
Taxation @ 30%  (25,999)  (51,998)  25,999  51,998
Effect on profit after tax  60,665  121,329  (60,665)  (121,329)

zz Interest rate risk
The Company is moderately exposed to interest-rate risk through its conservative investment approach with high
investment in Fixed Income and Money Market instruments.

Interest rate risk is managed principally through monitoring interest rate gaps and sensitivity analysis across all
investment portfolios. The Company does not have interest bearing liabilities. Fluctuations in interest rates cannot
significantly impact the Company's statement of financial position as the Company does not have a floating rate
interest bearing asset.

The table below details the interest rate sensitivity analysis of the Company as at 31  December 2023, holding
all other variables constant. Based on historical data, 100 and 500 basis points changes are deemed to be
reasonably possible and are used when reporting interest rate risk.

126   |   Annual Report & Accounts 2023   nsiainsurance.com

Overview Governance Financial Statements Other National Disclosures

Notes to the financial statements

Interest earning assets
31 December 2023  1-3 months  3-6 months  > 6 months  Total

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Cash and bank balances  2,283,609  -   -   2,283,609
Statutory deposit  -   -   900,400  900,400
Total interest earning assets  2,283,609  -   900,400  3,184,009

Gap
Increase by 100bp  22,836  -   9,004  31,840.09
Increase by 500bp  114,180  -   45,020  159,199
Decrease by 100bp  (22,836)  -   (9,004)  (31,840)
Decrease by 500bp  (114,180)  -   (45,020)  (159,200)

31 December 2022  1-3 months  3-6 months  > 6 months  Total
N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Cash and bank balances  2,080,553  -   -   2,080,553
Statutory deposit  -   -   900,400  900,400
Total interest earning assets  2,080,553  -   900,400  2,980,953

Gap
Increase by 100bp  20,806  -   9,004  29,810
Increase by 500bp  104,028  -   45,020  149,047
Decrease by 100bp  (20,806)  -   (9,004)  (29,810)
Decrease by 500bp  (104,028)  -   (45,020)  (149,048)

Summary of sensitivity of investments to market prices
31 December 2023 as per mkt

price
at +10% of mkt

price
at -10% of mkt

price
N'000 N'000 N'000

Quoted equities
Non-life  320,077  32,008  (32,008)
Life  39,130  3,913  (3,913)
Total  359,207  35,921  (35,922)

31 December 2022 as per mkt
price

at +10% of mkt
price

at -10% of mkt
price

N'000 N'000 N'000

Quoted equities
Non-life  211,202  23,081  (23,081)
Life  25,820  8,920  (8,920)
Total  237,022  32,001  (32,002)

Annual Report & Accounts 2023   |   127nsiainsurance.com

OverviewGovernanceFinancial StatementsOther National Disclosures

Notes to the financial statements

zz Equity price risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of future
cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices (other than those
arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether
those changes are caused by factors specific to the
individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors
affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the
market.

The Company’s equity price risk exposure relates to